Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 2,117,647 (134,683) 96,441 (4,216) 2,075,189

Receipts in advance and other payables 1,881,728 (119,678) 68,712 (41,743) 1,789,019

Derivative financial liabilities 657,357 (41,808) – – 615,549

Taxation payable 152,651 (9,709) 5,019 – 147,961

Bank borrowings – due within one year 3,559,811 (226,405) 160,000 – 3,493,406

8,369,194 (532,283) 330,172 (45,959) 8,121,124

Net current assets 4,080,809 (258,739) (41,839) (12,721) 3,767,510

Non-current liabilities 1,717,651 (109,243) 125,000 – 1,733,408

Net assets 8,220,188 (498,451) 74,936 (9,541) 7,787,132

Total equity 8,220,188 (498,451) 74,936 (9,541) 7,787,132

32

SIN
O

FER
T H

O
LD

IN
G

S LIM
ITED

In
terim

 R
ep

o
rt 2008

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2008

1. Basis of Preparation (Cont’d)

The effects of the combination of Sinochem Shandong and the change in presentation currency on the

Group’s equity at 1 January 2007 are summarized below:

Effect of

At 1 January change of Combination At 1 January

2007 presentation of Sinochem 2007

(Previously stated) currency Shandong (Restated)

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Issued equity 767,766 49,216 – 816,982

Merger reserve 245,632 9,899 – 255,531

Capital reserve 270,225 10,890 51,000 332,115

Statutory reserve 303,948 11,859 – 315,807

Investment revaluation reserve 26,871 126 – 26,997

Share option reserve 5,421 134 – 5,555

Translation reserve 88,684 (158,717) – (70,033)

Retained profits 2,639,805 97,038 (18,202) 2,718,641

Minority interests 195,619 919 37,527 234,065

4,543,971 21,364 70,325 4,635,660

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for

investment properties and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those

followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

except for the accounting policies for investment in associates and business combination under common

control illustrated below, which are applied for the first time in current interim period.